Zoning Board of Appeals (ZBA) Reqguest
ZBA-1493

Your Submission
Attachments
Guests (0)

® Filling Fee
© Initial Application Review
Internal Review
Schedule for Board Presentation
Record and decision
Submit to Building Commissioner-Tin Htway

Submit to the City Clerks' Office

Your submission
Submitted Jul 27, 2022 at 4:27pm

Contact Information
Brian Falk
Email address

bfalk@mirickoconnell.com

Phone Number
5089291678

Mailing Address
Mirick O'Connell 100 Front Street, Worcester, MA 01608




Location

82 NORTHBORO RD EAST
MARLBOROUGH, MA 01752
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Application Information

| am requestinga *

Variance

Applicantis *

Prospective Purchaser

Property Use *

Residential Revenue Bearing

Owner Information

Name *
Oxbow Urban LLC

Address *

75 Arlington Street, Suite 500
City *

Boston

State *
MA

Zip Code *
02116



Phone *

5089291678

Email *

bfalk@mirickoconnell.com

Owner has knowledge of, and consents to, this application *
«

Representative Information (If Any)

Name
Brian Falk

Company
Mirick O'Connell

Address
100 Front Street

City

Worcester

State
MA

Zip Code
01608

Fhone
5089291678

Email

bfalk@mirickoconnell.com

General information




Describe below what is being requested, such as what is the proposed action, relief, or
construction on the property *

See enclosed memorandum.

Provide below all sections of the Zoning Ordinance (Chapter 650, Article(s), Section(s),
Paragraph(s), Subsection(s)) which are pertinent to the Variance and/or Special Permit request
(see denial letter) *

Section 650-41, Table of Lot Area, Yards, and Height of Structures (lot coverage); Section 650-
48 .A(7) (required parking spaces); Section 650-48.C(5)(a)[2] (front parking setback); Section
650-48.C(5)(b)[2] (rear parking setback).

Variance Information

What is the soil condition, shape or topography of YOUR lot or structure which DISTINCTLY
affects your lot, as distinguished from other lots in the zoning district which it is located *

See enclosed memorandum.

What is the HARDSHIP that is CAUSED by the soil condition, shape or topography of your lot or
structure stated above. PERSONAL INCONVENIENCE is NOT a harship. A hardsip imposed a
substantial financial penalty or directly affects your use of the land or structure as it is zoned *

See enclosed memorandum.

State how the variance you are requesting, if granted, will not nullify or detract from the intent or
purpose of the Zoning Ordinance *

See enclosed memorandum.

State how the variance you are requesting, if granted, will not diminish the public welfare or well-
being *

See enclosed memorandum.

Acknowledgement

| hereby request a hearing before the Zoning Board of Appeals regarding this application packet
and I am aware that two (2) legal ads will be placed in the MetroWest Daily News or a newspaper
of general circulation which will be billed directly to me or my representative. | am further aware
that | am responsible for sending copies of the Notice of Hearing to all the abutters on the
certified list at least fourteen (14) days prior to the hearing date and that | will submit the receipts
confirming this mailing to the zoning office seven (7) days prior to the hearing. Finally, | am aware




that | am required to record the board's certified decision and the certified plot plan with the
Registry of Deeds in order for it to take effect.

Digital Signature *

& Brian Falk
Jul 27, 2022
Once you upload your documents and click confirm and submit, your application will be sent.

Then you will receive an e-mail from City of Marlborough asking you to submit your appropriate
fee.

bfalk@mirickoconnell.com

City of Marlborough, MA

Your Profile

Your Records (/dashboard/records)

Resources

Search for Records (/search)
Claim a Record {(/claimRecord)

Employee Login (https:/mariboroughma.viewpointcloud.io)

Portal powered by OpenGov
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BUILDING DEPARTMENT

140 MaiN STREET
MARLBOROUGH, MA QI7EZ2
TeEL. (BO8) 460-37 76 FACsIMILE {508) 460-37 36
BUILDING_DEPT@MARLBOROUGH - MA.GOV

ZONING DETERMINATION

July 20, 2022

Oxbow Urban LLC

c/o Brian Falk, Esq.
Mirick O'Connell

100 Front Street
Worcester, MA 01608
bfalk@mirickoconnell.com

ACF Northborough Reélty, LLC, Owner
80 Northboro Road East
Marlborough, MA 01752

RE: 80-82 NORTHBORO ROAD EAST, PARCEL iD #78-11B
PROPOSED MULTI-FAMILY BUILDING

Mr. Falk,

TIN HTWAY
BUILDING COMMISSIONER

LAURENT "LARRY" LEMIEUX
PLUMBING & GAS INSPECTOR

JOHN CAIN
WIRING INSPECTOR

WILLIAM PAYTON
BUILDING INSPECTOR

ETHAN LIPPITT
BUILDING INSPECTOR

MICHAEL LEEDS
BUILDING INSPECTOR

Based upon the plot plan prepared by Hancock Associates, Inc. dated 7/8/2022, to locate a
proposed 4 story, 30-unit multi-family structure at the property listed above.

The property is located in Zoning district (B). The proposed project does not conform with
Chapter 650, Article 17, "Table of Use’s”, Chapter 650, Article 41, “Table of Lot Area, Yards
and Height of Structures” and Chapter 650, Article 48, “Off Street Parking” of the City Code

of Marlborough. This office offers the following comments:

1. The property is located in Zoning district (B). The proposed multi-family structure will

require a Special Permit from the City Council.

2. The maximum lot coverage allowed in (B) Zoning District is 30%. The proposed project
has a lot coverage of +/-64%. This will require relief in the form of a variance from the

Zoning Board of Appeals.

3. Section 650-48.A(7), Off-Street Parking, provides that for multi-family dwellings: one off
street parking space per dwelling unit, plus one off street parking space per bedroom;
apartment buildings shall provide two off street parking spaces for each dwelling unit
over and above access roadways and maneuvering. Based upon this office’s



80-82 NORTHBORO ROAD EAST, PROPOSED MULTI-FAMILY BUILDING

calculation, the number of parking spaces required is seventy-five (75) spaces, The Plot
Plan shows that the Site, as improved, would have sixty (60) parking spaces. This will
require relief in the form of a variance from the Zoning Board of Appeals.

4. Section 650-48.C(5)(a)[2], Off-Street Parking, provides that off-street parking for a
multifamily use shall not be permitted in the area between the front lot line and the
prescribed minimum front yard (building setback line), which is 50-feet in the Business
Zoning District. The Plot Plan shows that the Site, as improved, would have six parking
spaces located 17.1 feet from the Site's front lot line. This will require relief in the form
of a variance from the Zoning Board of Appeals.

5. Section 650-48.C(5)(b)[2], Off-Street Parking, provides that the minimum setback for off-
street parking for a multifamily use from rear and side lot lines shall be the same as the
minimum width of the required side planting areas set forth in Section 650-47 of the
Zoning Ordinance, which is 7 feet for a multifamily use on a lot with an area greater than
40,000 square feet. The Plot Plan shows that the Site, as improved, would have a
parking area located 2 feet from the Site’s rear lot line. This will require relief in the form
of a variance from the Zoning Board of Appeals.

Your proposed project will fequire relief in the form of Variance's issued by the Zoning Board
of Appeals, and a Special Permit issued by the City Council.

You have the right to appeal this determination to the Zoning Board of Appeals as stated in
the City Code section 650-58.

An appeal from this determination may be taken to the Zoning Board of Appeals by filing a
Notice of Appeal with the Zoning Board of Appeals within 30 days of the date of this
determination letter. Further information should be obtained from the Board of Appeals
secretary, Susan Brown at 508-460-3768.

The code in its entirety may be found at www.ecode360.com/MA1056

Sincerely,

Tin Hiway

Building Commissioner

City of Mariborough, MA
(508)460-3776
thiway@nrmarlborough-ma.gov
www.Marlborough-MA.gov




MiRICK O’CONNELL

AT TORNEYS AT L AW

Brian R. Falk

Mirick O’ Connell

100 Front Street

Worcester, MA 01608-1477
bfalk@miricloconnell.com
t 508.929.1678

f508.983.6256

July 27, 2022

Zoning Board of Appeals
City Hall
Marlborough, MA 01752

Re: Variance Application: 80-82 Northborough Road East (Oxbow Urban LLC)

Dear Board Members:

On behalf of m3u/ client Oxbow Urban LLC, I respectfully submit a variance application
for the property located at 80-82 Northborough Road East (the “Property™), in accordance with
Section 650-58.B(2) of the Marlborough Zoning Ordinance.

The Property is currently developed with two commercial buildings and accessory
parking with an existing lot coverage of 72%. The Property is subject to a parking and access
easement over approximately 25% of the overall lot area.

Oxbow Urban seeks to redevelop the Property with a 30-unit apartment building. As
shown on the enclosed plan, the project would reduce the overall lot coverage to 64% and
provide new landscaped areas along Northborough Road East. As set forth in the denial letter
provided by the Building Commissioner, the project’s designh would require the following
dimensional variances:

1. Lot coverage, Section 640-41, Table of Lot Area, Yards, and Height of Structures,
64% vs. the required 30% maximum.

2. Front parking setback, Section 650-48.C(5)(a)[2], 17.1 feet vs. the 50 feet required
for six parking spaces along Northborough Street East.

3. Rear parking setback, Section 650-48.C(5)(b)[2], 2 feet vs. the 7 feet required for a
portion of the parking lot.

{Client Matter 32679/00001/A7914012.D0OCX}
Mirrck, O'ConNELL, DEMALLIE & LOUGGER, LLY
WORCESTIR | WESFAOROUGH | BoSToN

wwwnirichoconnatheom




MIRICK O’CONNELL

Zoning Board of Appeals
July 27, 2022
Page 2

4. Required parking spaces, Section 650-48,A(7), 60 spaces vs. 75 spaces.'

The Property has steep slopes along its northern, western, and southern boundaries,
restricting the placement of the new building, parking, and the residential open space area
required under Section 650-18.A(9). In addition, the Property is clongated with respect to its
street frontage, resulting in the 50-foot front setback occupying a larger portion of the overall lot
arca than would be the case with a more traditional lot shape. Further, the parking and access
easement requires that roughly 25% of the eastern portion of the Property must remain
impervious and unavailable for open space. These conditions are unique to the Property in this
neighborhood and in the Business Zoning District.

Granting a variance from the lot coverage and parking setback requirements of the
Zoning Ordinance, set forth above, to accommodate the project would not cause a substantial
detriment to the public good or a substantial derogation from the intent and purpose of the
Zoning Ordinance. First, the project would decrease the overall lot coverage of the Property
from 72% to 64%, while also placing expanded landscaped areas along Northborough Road East,
making for a greener lot that is better screened from the public way and neighboring properties.
Second, the parking setback along Northborough Road East would be approximately the same as
current conditions, but with enhanced landscaping to screen the spaces from the road. Third, the
parking setback along a small portion of the rear boundary line would be located close to a
neighboring property’s parking lot and would replace an existing commercial building.

To the extent necessary, granting a variance for the required number of parking spaces
would not cause a substantial detriment to the public good or a substantial derogation from the
intent and purpose of the Zoning Ordinance. The project would involve a 30-unit apartment
building with 15 one-bedroom units and 15 two-bedroom units. A new, professionally-managed
apartment building, such as the project proposed by Oxbow, would have a usual occupancy and
vehicle demand of one resident/vehicle per one-bedroom unit and one or two residents/vehicles
per two-bedroom unit.

Requiring two spaces for each of 30 units (60 spaces) would more than meet the expected
parking demand for the project, given that half of the units would have, at most, one vehicle
each. Requiring 75 parking spaces results in two and one half parking spaces per unit for a
project where half of the units are one-bedroom. This would lead to an over-parked lot with
significant impervious surface going unused. Such a result is contrary to the open space and lot
coverage requirements for this type of use. Accordingly, not only would the relief not be a
detriment to the neighborhood, it would likely be beneficial.

! Please note that the applicant has submitted an administrative appeal of the Building Commissioner’s
determination on this point, and contends that the project, as designed, complies with the Zoning Ordinance with
respect to the required number of parking spaces.

{Client Matter 32679/C0001/A7914012.DOCX}




MiriCcK O’CONNELL

Zoning Board of Appeals
July 27, 2022
Page 3

The project would be a significant upgrade compared to the current commercial use of
the Property. With the improved lot coverage and landscaping, the project’s deviations from the
Zoning Ordinance’s dimensional controls are reasonable given the Property’s elongated shape,
steep topography, and large parking easement,

We look forward to the public hearing before the Board, and thank you for your time and
attention to this matter,

Sincerely,

e —

/ g :jﬁ‘—i;;‘/j;fj:_w ...... .

Brian R. Falk
BRF/

cc: Client

Encl.

{Client Matier 32679/00001/A7914012.D0OCX)



ZONING TABLE:

PER §650-41: TABLE OF LOT AREA, YARDS, ANG HEIGHT OF STRUCTURES

ZONING DISTRICT: BUSINESS 8 REQUIRED ENISTING PROPOSED
MINIMUM LOT AREA 5000 S 50,592 SF+ (1.4 AC) | 60,592 5F2 (1.4 AG)
MINIUM LOT FRONTAGE (FEET} 50" Jea.dz" 390.87"
NI SIDE YARD (FEET) 25°1 95.4% 26.0%
MM FRONT YARD (FEET} 50" 60.9%% 69.8'
MINWUM REAR YARD (FEET) NONE 7E'% 50

MAX HEOHT 52" <52* <52
MHAXMUM LOT COVERAGE. J0% 72x® L3

VWHERE ABUTTING A RESIDENCE DISTRICT OR WITHIN THE MARLBOROUGH VILLAGE DISTRICT
WHERE ABUTTING AN EXISTING STRUCTURE THAT HAS SIDE FACING WINDOWS AT THE
STRUCTURES (OT LINE; OTHERWISE O FEET,

L EXISTING NON—CONFORMING.

KEY:

_
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BITH SLOPE REQUIREMENT
PER $650-18.9{e) 1]
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PER §650-18.9() 2]
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ZONING:
"B — BUSINESS

ASSESSORS:
MAP 78, LOT 118

REFERENCES:

DEED BOOK 70834, PAGE 472
PLAN 823 OF 2004

ECE NER:

ACF NORTHBORO REALTY, ILC
80 NORTHEORO ROAD (EAST)
MARLBOROUGH, MA 01752

SITE ADDRESS:

#80-82
NORTHBORO RD

SCALE: | =1060"F

Marlboro, Massachusetis 01752

PREFARED FOR:

OXBOW
URBAN, LLC

17 Ardington Street, Suite 500
Boston, Massachuselts 02116
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